Pawnee’s leases are written at fixed effective interest rates. To the extent that Pawnee finances fixed rate
leases with floating rate funds, the Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates such that an increase
in interest rates could narrow the margin between the yield on a lease and the interest rate paid by the
Company to finance the working capital.

Pawnee manages and mitigates this interest rate risk, as a condition of its borrowing facility, by entering
into interest rate swap agreements for a notional amount not less than 50% of the aggregate commitment.
The interest rate swap agreements provide for payment of a fixed rate and, in return, Pawnee receives
payment of the LIBOR-based floating rate. Pawnee’s bank has the option to terminate the swaps, typically
one year prior to the maturity date. See Note 20 for more information relating to interest rate swaps.

The interest earned on legal financing advances was not material during the period.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for a reasonable fluctuation in interest rates in the U.S.
market and the effect on the Company for the year-ended December 31, 2012 and 2011:

For the year-ended December 31,
2012 2011

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

($ thousands)

Increase (decrease) in interest expense $ 215 $(215) $124 $(124)
Increase (decrease) in net income and equity (161) 161 (96) 96

v) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the U.S. dollar exchange rate because significant operating cash
inflows are generated in the U.S. while dividends are paid to shareholders in Canadian dollars. For the year-
ended December 31, 2012 dividends totaled $7.2 million (2011 – $6.6 million).

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian
dollars at the exchange rates in effect at each period-end date. Revenue and expenses denominated in
foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the average exchange rate for the period. The